The  Company  is  considering  an election  under Internal Revenue Code
   Section 338(h)(10) that would, if  made,  cause  the  tax  basis of the
   assets acquired to increase from historic carrying value to fair market
   value,  resulting  in  some  amount  of  tax  deductible goodwill.  The
   balance of the deferred tax asset  as  of the date of acquisition would
   be reduced to zero with a corresponding increase to goodwill.

   Millers General Agency, Inc., Effective Litigation Management, Inc. and
   Financial and Actuarial Resources, Inc.
   UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   ($ in thousands)

   Hallmark
   Financial   MGA, ELM   Combined   Consolidated
   Services, Inc.   and FAR   Historical   Pro forma   Pro forma
   September 30,   September 30,   September 30,   Adjustments   September 30,
   2002   2002   2002   2002
   --------------  -------------   -------------   -----------   -------------

 Assets
 Investments:
 Debt securities, held to maturity,
   at amortized cost   $  8,280   $  8,280   $  8,280
 Equity securities, available for sale,
   at market value   93   93   93

Edgar Filing: HALLMARK FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

 Short-term investments, at cost
   which approximates Market value   6,442   6,442   6,442
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
 Total investments   14,815   -   14,815   -   14,815

 Cash and cash equivalents   6,361   27   6,388   6,388
 Restricted cash   1,607   1,607   1,607
 Prepaid reinsurance premiums   9,068   9,068   9,068
 Premiums receivable from lender for
   financed premiums (net of allowance
   for doubtful accounts of $172)   11,510   11,510   11,510
 Premiums receivable   891   891   891
 Reinsurance recoverable   13,272   13,272   13,272
 Commission and fee receivable   -   1,859   1,859   569 (a)   2,428
 Deferred policy acquisition costs   1,246   1,246   1,246
 Prepaid commissions   -   3,835   3,835   3,835
 Excess of cost over net assets acquired   4,431   4,431   2,434 (c)   6,865
 Current federal income taxes recoverable   -   (81)   (81)   (81)
 Deferred federal income taxes   279   893   1,172   128 (e)   1,300
 Accrued investment income   69   69   69
 Other assets   733   103   836   993 (b)(d)   1,829
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
 Total assets   $ 64,282   $  6,636   $ 70,918   $  4,124   $ 75,042
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

   Millers General Agency, Inc., Effective Litigation Management, Inc. and
   Financial and Actuarial Resources, Inc.
   UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   ($ in thousands)

   Hallmark
   Financial   MGA, ELM   Combined   Consolidated
   Services, Inc.   and FAR   Historical   Pro forma   Pro forma
   September 30,   September 30,   September 30,   Adjustments   September 30,
   2002   2002   2002   2002
   --------------  -------------   -------------   -----------   -------------

 Liabilities and stockholders' equity
 Liabilities:
 Notes payable   $ 12,317   $   165   $ 12,482   $  2,100 (f)   $ 14,582
 Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expense   17,202   17,202   17,202
 Unearned premiums   15,367   15,367   15,367
 Unearned commissions and fees   -   5,953   5,953   569 (a)   6,522
 Accrued agent profit sharing   -   643   643   643
 Reinsurance balances payable   3,217   3,217   3,217
 Drafts outstanding   610   610   610
 Accrued ceding commission refund   2,217   2,217   2,217
 Accounts payable and other accrued expenses   2,506   427   2,933   2,933
 Pension liability   -   349 (e)   349
 Current federal income taxes payable   67   67   67
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
 Total liabilities   53,503   7,188   60,691   3,018   63,709

 Stockholders' equity:
 Common stock   356   2   358   (2)   356
 Capital in excess of   (b)(c)(d)
   par value   10,875   1   10,876   1,108 (e)(f)   11,984

Edgar Filing: HALLMARK FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 8-K/A

15

 Retained earnings   591   (555)   36   36
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   -   -
 Treasury stock   (1,043)   -   (1,043)   (1,043)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

 Total stockholders' equity   10,779   (552)   10,227   1,106   11,333
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 64,282   $  6,636   $ 70,918   $  4,124   $ 75,042
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

 (a)   Recognition of claim fee receivable and unearned claim fee revenue of $569 for
   the assignment of a claims administration agreement to the Company.
 (b)   Recognition of fixed assets acquired separately from the acquisition of MGA,
   ELM and FAR from Millers Insurance Company of $450.
 (c)   Recognition of $2,434 of goodwill from the Hallmark Financial Services, Inc.
   acquisition of the Company.
 (d)   Recognition of $543 of agency relationship intangible asset from the Hallmark
   Financial Services, Inc. acquisition of the Company.
 (e)   Recognition of a minimum pension liability of $349 and resulting tax effect of
   $128 from the frozen defined benefit cash balance plan.
 (f)   Recognition of $2,100 of 11.75% fixed rate debt incurred to complete the acquisition.

   [This space left blank intentionally.]

   Millers General Agency, Inc., Effective Litigation Management, Inc. and
   Financial and Actuarial Resources, Inc.
   UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   ($ in thousands)

   Hallmark Financial   MGA, ELM   Combined Historical   Pro forma
   Services, Inc.   and FAR   Twelve Months   Twelve Months
   12 Months Ending   12 Months Ending   Ending   Pro forma   Ending
   December 31, 2001  December 31, 2001  December 31, 2001   Adjustments  December 31, 2001
   -----------------  -----------------  -----------------   -----------  -----------------

 Gross premiums written   $  49,614   $  49,614   $  49,614
 Ceded premiums written   (33,822)   (33,822)   (33,822)
   --------   --------   --------
 Net premiums written   $  15,792   $  15,792   $  15,792
   ========   ========   ========

 Revenues
 Gross premiums earned   $  49,525   $   -   $  49,525   $   -   $  49,525
 Ceded premiums earned   (33,149)   (33,149)   (33,149)
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
 Net premiums earned   16,376   -   16,376   -   16,376

 Commission income   -   9,297   9,297   9,297
 Investment income, net of expenses   1,043   1,043   1,043
 Finance charges   3,095   3,095   3,095
 Processing and service fees   1,120   120   1,240   1,240
 Other income   368   13   381   381
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Total revenue   22,002   9,430   31,432   -   31,432

 Benefits, losses and expenses:

Edgar Filing: HALLMARK FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

 Losses and loss adjustment expenses   43,735   43,735   43,735
 Reinsurance recoveries   (27,857)   (27,857)   (27,857)
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Net losses and loss adjustment expenses   15,878   -   15,878   -   15,878

 Acquisition costs, net   (399)   (399)   (399)
 Other acquisition and underwriting expenses
   (net of ceding commission)   3,673   5,649   9,322   9,322
 Operating expenses   3,346   3,303   6,649   344 (a)   6,993
 Interest expense   1,021   50   1,071   247 (c)   1,318
 Amortization of intangible assets   157   157   27 (b)   184
 Litigation costs   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Total benefits, losses and expenses   23,676   9,002   32,678   618   33,296

 Loss from operations before federal income   (1,674)   428   (1,246)   (618)   (1,864)

 Federal income tax benefit   (544)   162   (382)   (229)   (611)
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Net (loss) income   $  (1,130)   $   266   $   (864)   $  (389)   $  (1,253)
   ========   ========   ========   ======   ========

 Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share
 (11,049,133 shares outstanding)   $   (0.10)   $   0.02   $   (0.08)   $ (0.04)   $   (0.11)
   ========   ========   ========   ======   ========

 (a)  Includes twelve months of depreciation expense of $344 of acquired fixed assets
   from Millers Insurance Company separate from the acquisition of MGA, ELM and FAR.
 (b)  Includes twelve months amortization expense of $27 of agency relationships.
 (c)  Includes twelve months of interest expense of $247 related to debt incurred
   to complete the acquisition.

   Millers General Agency, Inc., Effective Litigation Management, Inc. and
   Financial and Actuarial Resources, Inc.
   UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   ($ in thousands)

   Hallmark Financial   MGA, ELM   Combined Historical   Pro forma
   Services, Inc.   and FAR   Nine Months   Nine Months
   9 Months Ending   9 Months Ending   Ending   Pro forma   Ending
   September 30, 2002  September 30, 2002 September 30, 2002  Adjustments September 30, 2002
   -----------------  -----------------  -----------------   -----------  -----------------

 Gross premiums written   $  37,542   $  37,542   $  37,542
 Ceded premiums written   (22,131)   (22,131)   (22,131)
   --------   --------   --------
 Net premiums written   $  15,411   $  15,411   $  15,411
   ========   ========   ========

 Revenues
 Gross premiums earned   $  38,682   $   -   $  38,682   $   -   $  38,682
 Ceded premiums earned   (24,388)   (24,388)   (24,388)
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
 Net premiums earned   14,294   -   14,294   -   14,294

 Commission income   -   8,435   8,435   8,435

Edgar Filing: HALLMARK FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 8-K/A

17

 Investment income, net of expenses   417   417   417
 Finance charges   1,804   1,804   1,804
 Processing and service fees   335   215   550   550
 Other income   257   13   270   270
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Total revenue   17,107   8,663   25,770   -   25,770

 Benefits, losses and expenses:
 Losses and loss adjustment expenses   26,584   26,584   26,584
 Reinsurance recoveries   (15,908)   (15,908)   (15,908)
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Net losses and loss adjustment expenses   10,676   -   10,676   -   10,676

 Acquisition costs, net   (486)   (486)   (486)
 Other acquisition and underwriting expenses
   (net of ceding commission)   4,001   5,642   9,643   9,643
 Operating expenses   1,662   2,695   4,357   258 (a)   4,615
 Interest expense   630   20   650   185 (c)   835
 Amortization of intangible assets   -   -   20 (b)   20
 Litigation costs   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Total benefits, losses and expenses   16,483   8,357   24,840   463   25,303

 Loss from operations before federal income   624   306   930   (463)   467

 Federal income tax benefit   213   114   327   (171)   156
   --------   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Net income (loss)   $   411   $   192   $   603   $  (292)   $   311
   ========   ========   ========   ======   ========

 Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share
 (11,049,133 shares outstanding)   $   0.04   $   0.02   $   0.05   $ (0.03)   $   0.03
   ========   ========   ========   ======   ========

 (a)  Includes nine months of depreciation expense of $258 of acquired fixed assets
   from Millers Insurance Company separate from the acquisition of MGA, ELM and FAR.